# ORDINANCE NO.

# AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FEES FOR WEBER COUNTY'S WEED SPRAYING SERVICES

**WHEREAS**, section 17-50-302 of the Utah Code authorizes Weber County to provide services that are reasonably related to the health, safety, and welfare of county residents; and

**WHEREAS**, Title 4, Chapter 17 of the Utah Code authorizes counties to control noxious weeds within their boundaries; and

WHEREAS, Weber County provides weed spraying services to county residents; and

**WHEREAS**, the County desires to establish the amount of the fees for weed spraying, so that those receiving the services pay for the estimated cost of the labor and materials provided;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County ordains as follows:

A new section shall be added to the Weber County Code, as follows:

#### Section 16-2-18 Noxious Weed Control Fees

	Fee
Weed Spraying	\$20.00 per half-acre, plus \$30.00 per half-
	hour, with the acreage rounded up to the
	nearest half-acre and the time rounded up
	to the nearest half-hour.

### This Ordinance shall be effective 15 days after publication in the Standard Examiner.

(Signatures on next page)

\_\_\_\_\_2023.

### BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY

\_\_\_\_\_

Ву\_\_\_\_

Gage Froerer, Chair

Commissioner Froerer voted\_\_\_\_\_Commissioner Harvey voted\_\_\_\_\_Commissioner Bolos voted\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

Ricky Hatch, CPA Weber County Clerk/Auditor

Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_

#### SUMMARY OF WEBER COUNTY ORDINANCE NO.

# SUMMARY OF AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FEES FOR WEBER COUNTY'S WEED SPRAYING SERVICES

On \_\_\_\_\_, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County adopted Ordinance No. \_\_\_\_\_, which adopts the fees for weed spraying services provided by the County.

Commissioners \_\_\_\_\_\_ voted in favor of this ordinance.

Commissioner \_\_\_\_\_\_ voted against this ordinance.

The complete text of the ordinance is available at the Weber County Clerk/Auditor=s Office at 2380 Washington Blvd., Ogden, Utah.